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1.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ R. S, :33%:1-31.1 -~ SALE F ALCJHULIC
BEVERAGES TO A MINOR - .LICENSEE PAID FINE OF &lOO 00" - LICENSF
SUSPENDED IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS BY LOCAL®ISSUING AUTHORITY
FOR A PERICD OF 25 DAYS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GHANTED.

In the Matter of Petition by )
RAYMOND L. POWERS )
T/a ESSEX_CAFE ]
17 South Essex Street ) ON PETITION
Dover, N. J., ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
To Lift the'Automatic,Suspension,i"' |
of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-22 issued by the Board
of Aldermen of the Town of Dover. °)

Samuel C. Meyerson, Esqg., Attorney for Petitioner,
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

It appears from petition filed herein that on November 19,
1943, the licensee pleaded guilty in the Court of Common Pleas of
Morris County to an indictment alleging that he had sold alcoholic
beverages to a minor, and it further appears that he has paid the
fine of $100.00 imposed as a result of said conviction.

It further appears. from salid . petition, and from the records

of this Department, that the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Dover - -

had prcv1ously suspended petitioner's license for a period of
twenty~five days, effective from August 17, 194%, at 7:00 A.M., to
September 11, 1943, at 7:00 A.M., after thb licensee, - in- proccedlngs
instituted by said Board of Aldermen, had pleaded guilty to charges
of selllng alcoholic beverages to a minor and employlng a minor to
sell ana Serve alcoholic bcverdges. :

The 'indictment in the crlmlnal pfoceedlnga, and the charges
in the disciplinary procebdings which relate to the salé of alco-

holic beverages to a minor, were based upon the same facts. Because |

of the conviction in the crlmlndl procecdlngs, petitioner's license
has been automatically suspended for the balance of its term. H. S.
58:1-31.1., The petitioner herein prays tnat the automatlc 5>uspen-~
sion may be llfted

This case concerns the sale of several glassea'of beer to a
glrl who was then clghteen years and six months of age, and the
additlonal charges in the disciplinary proceedings arose from the
fact that this girl was permitted to scrve several glasgses-of beer
to other patrons Upon the licensed prem1SLs.

It has buen the pollcy of this Dopartment to llft an
autonatic | suspension when, and only when, the license has been .
suspended for what appears, in view of all the facts, to be a suffl- o
ciently penalizing length of time. Re Solitare, Bulletin 538, B
Item 4. "Under all the circumstances, the penalty imposed by the
Board of Aldermen appears to be adequate. Hence the relief prayed
for in the petition will be granted.
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-Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of November, 1943,

ORDERED, that the automatic suspension of License C- 22 :
held by Raymond - L ~Powers, -t/a Essex Cafe, be and the same is hereby
lifted, effective immediately. The license certlflcate may be :
returned to the licensee.

ALFRED E.‘DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

By: Edward J. Dorton'_
Dcputy Commissioner and
Counsel.’ -

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVE?AGES TO A MINOR,
IN VIOLATION OF K. S. 33:1-77 AND RULEL 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 — 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

29 E. Hanover Street
Trenton, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holdgr: of.: Plcnary Retall Consump-
tion: License C-202, issued by -
the Board of bommLS°aoners of th;
City.of Trenton. S :

Frank I+ Casey,.Esq., Attorney for-Defendant-Licensee.
Milton’ h.-Cooper, hsq., Attorney for Department of” AlCOhOllC
i o Beverﬂge Control, :

BY THE*CGMMISsIONER-‘"

Thc Qefpnaqnt pleadgu non vult to charges alleglng that, on 4
Octobef 22 1943, he sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viola-
tion of k. S. So 1-77 aad nul@ l of Statc Hsgulthons No. 20

On the occa51on in cuestlun, EWO glasses of anP were served _
to. thp minor by .a bartender . at th@ aufenaantls plemlses. * The minor
was . ¢ighteen ypals old¢L, . B

The defcndant, who hus held o l;quor llcense ever sinde hepeal'
has never heretofore suffered a suspension of his license, 7T shall
impose the usudl ten-day ponalty, with rcmission of five duys for the
plea, leaving - net oUSPODSlOﬂ of flvc days.~ ﬂe T@r51gn;i Bulletln
595, Item l. - : :

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on- thls 2lth day of Novenbgr, 1945

ORDERED, that Plenury hstall Consumptlon License C- 202 here-
tofore issued by, the-Board of Commissioncrs: oft the City of Trenton .
to Michael- J. Laffey, for premises 29 E. Hanover Street, Trenton, be:.
and. the. seme is: Hereby suspended. for a period of five (5) days, '
comiencing at £:00: A.M, NQVLmbGr 29 1940 and termlnatlna at 2: OO
A f. Dccembur 4, 1943 D

'".ALFRED E.«DRIsCoLL~*1~
Commissioner,
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3, - AUTOMATIC '‘SUSPENSION - R. S, 33:1-31l.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
- BEVERAGES TO A MINOR MARRIED WOMAN AGED TWENTY YEARS AND THREE
. MONTHS '~ LICENSEES PAID FINES OF ¢1oo 00 BACH - FACTS EXAUINED -
APPLICATIONS 10 ‘LIFT GRANTED. |

Ih,the Matter of ar Petltlon bv"v

)
RrcHARD GbthRDT )
“T/a GERHARDT!'S . e

Union Turndpike - - ..~ . . )
Jefferson Township, Ni J., -

)

)

)

To Liﬂtfthe>Automatic Suspension

of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C~4 issued by the Township

TCommltte@ of Jeffcrson Townoh]p. o : :
i R L i i R ON PETITIONS

”In"the Matter‘of‘a Petiﬁlon oy - ) -CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS

HERBERT W. HUFF = )
T/a HUFF'S TAVEHN A

Brady Park o )
Lake Hopatcong o
Jeiferson Lownshlp, N, J.,

A

Plenary Retalil Consumption License
C-12 issued by the Township Commxtt
‘of Jofferson Townghlp. ‘

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of )
)

Richard Gerhardt, Pro Se.
Herbert W. Huff, Pro Se,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

It upncars from petitions filed by the above named licensees
that, on November 19, 1943, each licensee pleaded guilty in the Court
of Sp601al SCSSIOHG, Morrls County, to onarate indictments alleging
that he had sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, and that, as a
result thereof, each licensee paid a fine'of‘$l00;00, ' :

From said petitions, and from the records of this Department,
it appears that, on October 4, 1943, the Township Committee of
Jefferson Tomnship suspended both licenses considered herein from
October . By 1943 to ‘October 10, 1943, after both licensees, in disci-
plinary procaedlngu 1ngt3tutud by the Township Committee, had
pleaded ‘guilty -to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to a minbr,
However, at the same time the Township Committee in each case further
resolved and ordered that, in view of the "previous good record as a
licensee and the extenuating circumstances of the case, this order be
and hereby 1s suspended."  This procedure, which resulted in no effec-
le“ suapbnulon o Clthbf chcnbe, 1s not dpproved -

Because of the convietion in the crlmlnal pPOCuLUlnﬁS, tnw
license of each petiticner has been automatically suspended for the
balcnO”'vt 1ts term.  On November 22,. 1943. both: l]cansu were picked -

S up. bv agents of this Departmont TnD petitions. flled hurelu pravA
“that the: automablc suspbnolons may: b llftpd . »

‘These cases concern the sale of alcohollé”bévoruges to a
married woman who was. then twenty years and three months of age and
who, on’ thé samé’ daJ; ‘visited the licensed premises of both peti-
tioners herein. ,
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It has been the policy of this Departmeént to lift an .automatic

suspension.when,.and only when, the license has been suspended for

what appears,. in.view of all the facts, to be a sufficiently penaliz-

ing length of time. e Solitare, Bulletin 538, Item 4. The .
penalties imposed by the Township Committee appear to be inadequate
even if full weight be given to the extenuating circumstances in

these cases. However, it appears that each licensee has also paid a

substantial fine in the criminal proceedings, and that edch license
has now beenAunder suspension for one day under the statutory. auto-
matic suspension., Considering all the 01rcumstances, the. rLlluI
prafna for in each petition will be granted..

Accordingly, it is, on this 2é“d day of November, 1943,
ORDERED, that the automatic suspension of License C—4 held .

by Richard Gerhardt, t/a Gerhardt's, .and the automatic. suspension of

License C-12 held by Herbert W. Huff, t/a Huff's Tavern, be and the

same are hereby lifted, effective 1mmcdlgtg]y - The license certifi-

cates may be returned to the respective licensees.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

By: Edward J. Dorton
Deputy Conmissioner and
. Counsel

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCJHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS .
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOk CUILTY PLbA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

BENJAMIN & FLBDINANDJ CTAVCIO

)
T/a REX TAVEEN 0y CONCLUSIONS.
)

W/S Fort- Dix Hoad - AND ORDER .. -

W;lgbtsuown, N. J.,

Holdcr of Plcnary Retail Consump— ) .

tion License C-1, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough )

of erght5uown

Felconp & Felbone, ans 3 by Joseph J. Folcone ESq., Attorneys -
o for Dgiﬁnaant—hlcen ees. - . :

Mlltpn H.,Cooper,.Euq., Attorasy for Department of Alcoholic

: e . Beverage uontrol -

BY THE OMMISSIJNWR » , T ‘ ;
The defenaants ple@ded guthy tao chargas ulleglng that thcy

sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viclation of R. §. 33:1-77
and Rule 1 of State hegulatlons No,- 20. , : .

7.

On October 22, 194o a ‘minor lcmale, dgeu elghteen years, was .

served two. glasses, of beer at the defendants? tavern. . Sinhce there

is no prior adjudicated record, the usual ‘penalty of ten days- will

imposed. Re Tersigni, Bulletin 595, Item 1. Five days will be
remitted for the guilty plea, leaving,a net penalty of five days.

 Aéédfdihgly,,it ié;.on this zéthgday of'Ndvembef,119§5,

be
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ORDERED, . that.Plenary hctall Consumptlon License C- l heroto—
fore issued by the, Borough Council of ‘the Borough of erghtbtown to
Benjamin & Ferdinando Ciancio, t/a Rex Tavern, for premises W/S Fort
Dix Road, Wrightstown, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of five. (5) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. November 29 1943
and Lermlnatlng dt °°OO A M. December 4,. 1943,

| ALFRED B. DHISCOLL
~ Commissioner.

5. DISCIPLINAﬁY PROCEEDINGS - SALP OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEnAGIS DUBING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALCO-
HOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO PERSONS OTHEL THAN BONA FIDE
MEMBERS AND GUESTS, IN VIOLATION OF ”ULE 5 OF STATE KEGULATIONS
NO. 7 AND R, S. 33:1-2 - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings againsts®

_ ) . .
FEDERATION OF YUGOSLAV WORKERS o . -

CLUB INC., SLOGA #78 y oo CONSLUBIONS
619 Ferry Avenue , A S o :
‘Camden, N. J., ) :

Holder of Club License CB-31 issued’)

by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage control of the City of )

Camden. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ______°_ | |

Federationﬁofglugoslav Workers Club Inc., blogd #78, Pro.Se, by
Anthony Madiraca, President.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alconollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMIDSIONFH'

Defendunt-llcensee through its Pr651d~nt ploads non vult to
(1) the sale . and service of alconolic beverages on Sunday, October:
24, 194%, in violation of the municipal ordinznce, -and (2) ‘the sale
of alcoholic heverages to persons other “than bona fide members and
their bona Ilde gues ts, in violation of Kule 5 of State ngguldthDS
No. 7 and R, S. 33: l o

Inasmuch as thFSL v1olatlon appear to be the defendant's flrst
deUdlpntbd offenses and no aggravating circumstances appearing, T
. shall 1mpose the minimum penalty. Thne license will be suspended for
a period of fifteen days on the first charge and for an additional
= period of fifteen days on ‘the second charge. Five days will: be
remitted because;of the plea of non vult, making a net suspension .of-
twenty- flve duys._;oee Le Germhnlﬂ manmerchor, Lulletln 570, Itbm ll.i?

3

Accordlngly, it 15,.on thlu ¢9th dey of November, 1940,

ORDEBFD, tbat ‘Club License CB- 51, issued by the Municipal 'Board -
of Alcoholic Beverage -Control of ‘the ulty of Camden to Federation of

Yugoslav Workers.CLub Inc., Sloga #78; for preumises. 619 Ferry Avenue, "

Camdern, be and tne same. 4s hereby SUbDoﬂdHu for 'z period -of. twenty— e
f1v~'(25) days, commerncing at 2:00 'A.H. Docbmocr 3, 1946, and - B
tcrmlnatlng at Q-OO A.M DeC@mber ~8 1946.. :

- ALT RED E. DRISCOLL
Comu;351onbr.
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. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE- ISSUED TO PERSON DISQUALIFIED
BY KEASON OF PREVIOUS CONVlCTION OF A ChIME INVOLVING MOHAL
TUﬁPIlUDW CANbELLED . , -

DISCIPLINABY PROCEEDINGS - SALm OF ALCOhOLIC BFVEnAGFS TO PEhSON
'ACTUALLY *OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED .AND PERMITTING THE CONSUMPTION
OF SAME UPON THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION- ~
EMPLOYING DISQUALIFIED PERbON ON THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN
VIOLATION OF R, S, 33:1-26 AND RULE 1 OF STATE RFGULATIONS NO. 11 -
PENALTY IMPOSED IN CnNCmLLATIOH PhOCFEDINGS

In the Mattor of DlSClpllndry . )1ax.?
Proceedlngs agalnst e ‘

)
NICK, POSSAY B -
65 Ferry Street ) - R L
CONCLUSIONS - =
) _ AND ORDEE
)

South kKiver, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary hketail Conswanp-
tion License C-5:for’  the fiscal:
year 1942-43 and now holder of -
Plenary Retail Consumption License )
C~5 for the current (1943-44) year,
both issued by the Borough Council -

. of the Borough of South River. -

Rospond and Rospond, Es¢gs., by Felix Hospond, -Esq., -
Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. Cooper, Esc., Attorney for Departuient of Alcohollc
» Beverage Control a :

BY THE COMMTSSIONER:

Defendant-licensee entered a plea of not gullty to charg
alleging (1) the violation of Fule 1 of State Liegulations No. 20
(selling. alcoholic. beverages to a person’ actually or apparently 1n—ﬂ:
toxicdted and permitting the consumption of the same by suech personi
upon the licensed premises), and:(2) false anéwers in his- npplirutlon
for hls thbn current llcanse (COHCLallng a crlmlnal record) -

Defenaunt llcensee entered a plea of gullty to chargps Tllcg~
ing that he knowingly employed a disqualified person. (his.wife - a
non-citizen) upon the licensed- prem1QLs An. VlOlatlon of R Sn 00.1-26
and - Hule L. of Statb negulat;ons No. 11 L : M

Tnp flrst charwe concerns the allcged salp or serv1ce of dlgo—*L‘
hollb beverages to one Frank Rog. Two ABC investigators enteredi-:7
defendant's premises on ‘the: evening of Novaobr 14, 1942 between.
11:30 P.M., and 11345 P.M. " They-testified that, when they enter @d,
Rog appeared to be intoxicated bscause. he was unsteady on’ hiis feet
and staggered back and forth. They further testified that, at

12:15 A,il. -on the morning of November 15, 1942, they-saw, defendant-
‘licensee serve.thrée glasses of beer. at. th; bar- ~-— ONE& to a aOldlLT S
who paid for.the three drirnks, one.to nog and. the third . to:.a- girly- -
that Rog, after.staggering around, ‘finally seated himself on a chalrjj
and . bbgan to drink the beer, -'The investigators. there gupon .selzed. tneié
beer, identified ‘themselves to. the¢ licénsee and. summoned : the. -South
River Police, who took Rog to Police Headquarters. About fifteen
minutes lgtcr, Rog was examined by a medical uuctor, who expressed .
the opinion that: ha was then under the influence of liguor.

Defendant- llconsep testlflcd that he left the barroom shortly
before 12:15 A.M. He denied that he had served a glass of beer to



BULLETIN 597 | PAGE 7.

Rog, and stated that he knew nothing of the alleged service until’
the investigators identified themselves to him upon his return.
Nicholas Kowan, a civilian, testified thot, at or about the time.
mentioned by the. investigators; he had purchased the threb glasses of
‘beer:from a bartender; that he had handed one ‘to Rog and told him to

osit: down, that Rog was then a little intoxicated, but "I don't know
for 'suré how drunk he was." The bartender was not”produced at the
hearing. Another patron, who was called by defendant, testified
that when he entered the licensed premises on the evening of November
14, at sbout 11:15 P.M., Rog, who was drunk, had asked for a beer at
the bar but was refused.

: “From the above facts I am atlsflea that’ Rog was lntOthut d .on
the cvenlng in question and that hé was permitted by thé licensee or
his agents to cornsume alcoholic béverages while he was intoxicated.
Although I have no reason to doubt the testimony of the 1nvcstLgaton§
it is unnecessary to decide who actually purchased the alcoholic
beverages or to decide whether the alcoholic beverages Were. served by
the licensee perscnally or by his agent or bartender., The mere fact.
that an intoxicated person was permitted to congsume alcoliolic bever—
ages on -the licensed premlses constitutes a violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 20 and hence I find defendant gulltj ao to the
first charge.

“As to the charge of false answers in his application for the
1942—45 license, defendant admits the convictions set forthin the
charge. Defendant further admits that, in his application for the
then- current year, the word "No" appears in answer to Questlon 85 PR
"Hava yuu ever; been ”OnVlCLGQ of unv crime?M :

Defendant's criminal record dLscloses that he and his wife were
arrested on December 13, 1924 and charged with maintaining a dis-

. orderly house. Possay was apparcntly operating a tavern at that
time,- Both Possays subsequently entered pleas of not guilty to the
indictments and were tried by a ]ury and convicted. Posaay was sen-—
tenced to pay a fine of $250.00 and ordered lmprisoned in, State's
Prison for not more than three years and not less than on@ year.w,:u
Executlon uf bhe p¢IQOQ ocnteﬂbf - was SUSpLﬂdbd : : o

Iﬁ 1925 Possay -entered a pleu uf gallty follow1ng an- 1nulctment
cnarglng Lhiw with-keeping a slot machine and, upon conviction, was
fined $100.00. In 1936 ucfcndqnt entered a plea of non vult to an
indictment charging him with a“violation of the Alcoholic Be Bmvcrage
Law (possession of 1ll101t 111uur) and upon . conv1ct¢un was placed on
probation for two years. In ulcnlpllnavy prdC»Cango arlslng out.of
the possession of 111101t liquor,. cefendant's License. was’ suspended -
for thi ty ‘days. Despite this recoru and deferidantts aumlttcdly .
false answer in his application for the then current lloense, as well
as ‘in privioua years, the latter urges that there was, no 1ntent
his part to deceive the local issuing authority. Défendant stﬁtes
that he does not read Engllsh, that the apollcatloﬂ was filled out by
the Borough Clerk, and he thereafter signed and .swore to the -sanme.,
Defendant filed his first application for a license on June 8, 1934,
Therein he admitted that he had been convicted of, a crime.. . HC speci-
fied that the crime was "dlsoruerly house". and’ tnat the. cunv1ctlon_
oceurred. in 1926 in the Middlesex County Court of Ouarcer Sessions..
In 1934 the local issuing authority granted him a license and there-
after renewed the license from year to year. Subsequent to; 1934
defendant did not disclose the conviction for maxntulnlng & ulsoraerly
house, nor did he &t any time disclose the slot’ machine conviction,.
"In nltlgdtlon defendant alleges that, while tne answer. to Question 33
in:the. 1942-43 application was "No", the answer to.the folluwlng ’
question disclosed the fatt that hn har1 be n conVLctOI An 1936 of.
possessing ‘illicit liquor. C
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The Clerk of tne Borough of South.?lvbr in 1964 was called

as a w1tness by the defendant. He testified thet in 1934 he had
received an opinion from the Burougn Attorney that "he might go on
with the defendant'!s license" in view of the fact that the disorderly
housc charge had been made a long time before. He also tbstlflbd that
while he was clerk he ordinarily filled out appilcatlons. Irrespec-
tive of who filled out the defendant's application, it.is perfectly

apparent that it contained. a false answer to a very makerial ques-
tion, for which Possay must assume full responsibility. I find
defendant guilty as charged.

: Tt should be noted that it is no part of the duty of municipal
agents to fill out applications for liquor licenses. Indeed, - the
practice is fraught with danger, both to the municipality and to . tne
applicant. An applicant who cannot truthfully fill out.his own
application is ha rdly likely to meet the exacting :tanuards PLCUITGd
of those engaged in the sale of alcoholic bcvcrag in this State. .
The purpose of the application is to prov1ae munlclpal issuing .
authorities, each year, with a full and conmplete ‘opportunity tOLJudve
the character and fitness of the apyllcant for the wvery spec1al-1,_
privilege of selling alcoholic beverages. R. S. 35 l-34 requires, -
inter alia, municipal issuing authorities "to receive appllcatlons"
"to investigate applicants ana to inspc;t premises sought to be
llcensed" and "to conduct publjc hearings on apglicatiqns”anqkrevo—
cations." o B

v

At “the same time that the charges were ered‘hf 1n, defend—
ant was served with a notice to show cause why . his. lLGbHS& ‘should -,
not be cancelled and declared null and void for the follow1nb reason-

"Said license was iumprovidently issued in v1olatlon of .
R. S. 33:1-25 in that you were ulsqua1111CF from obtq1ﬂlng
such license by reason of your COﬁv1ctlon of crlma 1nvolv—
1né moral turnltudv." : = : =

thre, .as in tne 1nstn1t case, tnb clbment of prObtltuthH is
involved in the conviction for maintulnlng .a disorderly house, the
crime unquestionably involves moral turpitude. R. S. 3%11-25 speci-
fically prohibits the 1ssuance of a license to any pprbon "who has
been convicted of a crile 1nvolv1ng moral turpitude.!

thre a person who has bbbﬁ convicted of a crime that may or
may not involve the element of .moral turpitude, depending upon :the
circumstances of the partlcular .case, subsequently is granted a.
license by a municipal issuing: autnorlty 1t may pnruaps be . presumed
that the issuing authority passed upon the issue of moral turpltudb
and reached the COHLluSlgn.tHut'lt was not involved. . There can be
such presumption in those cases where, as in this .case, moral turol~
tude is an integral part of the L?lmﬁ-lﬂVOlV@Q in-the defendant's
conviction. In the latter case I must necessarily conclude that the
issuing uuthorlty d¢id not consider: the question of morul tur91tuue:
for, if it naq, tne license would not have been gr nted. ’

Dbfenaﬁnt hav1ng been Conv1ctca of :a crlme 1nvolv1ﬂg moral
turnltuac, is. not cligible to hold an dlCQﬂOllC beverage lleHSL in
this. Stﬂte. - : : _

MUﬂlClpal 1ssu1ng authorltlgs, 1f the j cxpcct to rataln th ir
UruSﬂnt control over the issuance of retail licenses, must, accept the
full ueasurc of PespDﬂSlblllty imposed upon them by the Law and care-
fully. con51der the character, rewutatlun and record .of all. applicants.
The f ctg in ths case indicate that thb municipal issuing authority
treated a very solemn responsibility in a,verj"qfi-hgndJﬂanner,,xw
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In view of my finding that the defendant is not :qualified to
hold a 1¢cenue, it is unnecessary for me to fix a.pena lty An the
dlSClpllnury procecdlngs., Thy llcense will be cancelled..

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thls 89th duy of Novemoox, 1940,

ORDERED, that delundqnt's plenary retall cons umptlon lluonse
C -5, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of South Rlver, be
and thc¢ same 1is hergby cancelled and declared null and v01d and it
is further . , -

ORDERED that all operatlons under the aforesalu llLeHSc must
cease 1mmea11tely and that the same must be surrendered to. the ’
Borough Council of the Borough.of South River. :

ALFRFD ‘DRISCOLL -
Commlsgloner,

7. MOBAL TUBPITUDE - CRIME OF KEEPING A DISORDEBLY HOUSE FOUND T0
INVOLVU MOHAL TURPITUDE. ’

DISQUALIFICATION - APDLICATION T0 LIFT —-FACTS EXAMINFD - APPLICANT
FOUND NOT TO HAVE CONDUCTED HIMSELF IN A LAW-ABIDING MANNER-AS-
REOUIRED BX R S. 3%:1-3L.1 - APPLICATION TO LIFT DleED S

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, pursuant ). . CONCLUSIONS
to B. 5. 33: l él 2. . Lo . "AND- ORDER

Case~No. 255’

BY. THb FOMMISSIJNLR.

In thlg procecdxng NlC 'Posoay prays’ that thb statutory uls—.f
cualification resulting from his ccnv1ct¢on of a crlmc 1nvolv1ng
moral turpltuge bb llfted pursuant to R, S, 33:1-3l.2. .

On february 20 1925 Nick POSSaV pleaded guilty in’ the Mlddle
sex County Court of Qudrtcr 090513ns to a charge of keeping a slot
machine and was fined $100,00," On March 9, 1925 he was convicted in
the same Court of the crime of keeping a dlSurderLy house and ‘was
fined $250.00 and- sentenced- ‘to’State Prison for not moru than three
years or less than one yéar. The execution of the prlSun senten0g
was suspended. On April 3, 1936 he pleaded non vult in the same
Court to the crime of pO:b& sing illicit liquor, was convicted and
placed on probatlon for two years.

The crime of keeping a disorderly house is a crime which per se
involves moral turpitude where it appears, as in this case, that the
accused person harbored a prostitute on his Prbmlgbo. Hence the
petitioner was, by his conviction of this crime, disqualified to hold
an alcoholic beverage license in this State or to be employed by the
holder of such a license.

R. S, 33:1-31.2 provides
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-M"Any person convicted of a crime involving moral turpi—
tude, may after the lapse of five years from the date of
conviction, apply to the commissioner for an order removing “the
resulting statutory disgualification from obtaining or holding
any license or permit under this chapter. Whenever any such
application is made and it appears to the satisfaction of the
commissioner that at. least five years have elapsed from the
date of conviction, that the applicant has conducted himself
in a law-ablding manner during that period and that his asso-~
ciation with the alcoholic bwverage industry will not be contrary
to the public interest, the commissioncr may, in his discretion
and subject to rules and regulations, enter an-order removing
the applicant's disqualification from obtaining or holding a
license or permit because of the conviction,ext

While more than five years have elapsed since the petitionerts
last criminal conviction in 1936, I am not satisfiled that he has
conducted himself in a law-abiding manner during the last five years.
Nor am I satisfied that applicant!s continued assoclation with the
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public in-
terest. The use of the words "law-ablding manner" by the Legislature
is, in my oplulon, significant. It is evident that the Leglslaturt
intended to. rdqulre not only that the petltloner'° record be free:
from technical criminal conv1tt10ns guring the required period, but
also that his standard of conduct durlng the perlod be such as’'to
permit the Commissioner to find that, in gﬂneral, ne had llvea 1n a
"law-abiding manner." ~ |

In concurrent prOCtedlngs I have found the pﬁthlOnbr gullty of
permlttlng the consumption of alcoholic beve rages -on his licensed”
premlises by a person actually or apparently intoxicated, in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. The applicant was also found
gultty of employing a disgualified person on his licensed premises,
in violation of R. 8. 33:1-26 and Rule 1 of State Regulations, No. 11,
The regulations promulgated by the Commissioner have the force of
law. The violations of the regulations and of the statute by the
petitioner are a complete answer to the lltgatlon that he has conduc-
ted himself in a law-abiding manner during the period since his last.
conviction., Under the circumstances I am unwillihg to exercise the
dlscretlonary pUWLPQ vested 1n me by thp stﬂtutt. :

ACCOTdLngly, it is, on thls 29th day of Nuvcmber, 1940,:;:
ORDERED that petitionerts applicatlon for un order 11ft3ng hls

statutory lecuallilcatlon because of the conviction of tht crime.
1nvolv1ng moral turpltuae bb Jnd the saie 1s nertby uenled.

ALFRED B DRISCOLL
Commissioner.,
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8.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEFDIVGS -*FRONT - FALSE ANSWER BY CLUB LICENSEE IN
LICENSE APPLICATION CONCEALING: MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING-AND ABETTING
NON~-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
PERMITTING. GAMﬁLING ON LICEN BD PREMISES - LICENSE REVOKED, -

In the Matter of DlSClpllnarj S
Proceedings against )
FOURTH .WARD  YOUNG. DEMOCHATIC CLUB - ' CONCLUSIONS

219 Ferry Street . ) AND ORDER
Trenton, N. J., v - m) - - ,; .

Holder of Club License CB-18, issued
by - the :Board . of Commissioners of the )
Clty af Trenton.‘ . .

hdward P Ambrose, Esa., Atcornoy for Dcpdrtmcnt of Alcohollc
. - Bcveragv control. : Do

BY THE'CQMMISSIONER:

. The 'defendant was “rvcd WLEh charges alleglng that (1).. 1t .
fnlsely correealed in 1its license application that Frank’ Capdrullo had,
ari- interest In 1ts license and business; (2) since January '8, 1942 it .
permitted Frenk Caparé¢llo to exercise the rights and’ prlv1legeg of -
its license; (3) it fals aly concealed in its license application that
a member -of. its governing body had been convicted of the crime of
tampering with en electric meter and that its Vice-President had ‘been
convicted of the -crime of adultery; wnd (4) it permitted gumblwng on
1ts llcensod premlqes. :

=[:nlth0ugh thft@ of* defendent's members appeared at’ the hearJng,
neither: of . them was apparently authorized to  enter a plea on defend- .
antts behalf.: Accoralngly thu Hearer pntbrbd a not gu1lty plba on
the recora. C

“The . deionaant celub was organized in 1956 ard’ contlnuca to’
Afungt1>n without:a’ liguor license until January 1942, when its first
license was . issued to it,' Short]y prior thereto, FranK Caparello,
nominally: designated as the club's only trustee, entered into am
arrangeément with the defendant whercby it was agreed that the. income
of the club, -including the bar rbelptS, was to be divided between
himself and the club, the former's share being fixed at 60% and, the
lattertsrat 40% Purquant to this-arrongement, Frank Caparcllu
assumned - completu cbntrol of the club's flnqnccs, uesplte the fact o
that the club had a duly elected treasurcr. These moncys were kept
by Frank Caparello at his home and no deposits were made .in.the
club's bank #decount stbsegquent to April 1942, The club's share of the
income was used for social affairs, political contrloutlons,_paymcnt -
of the mortgagv«coverLﬂg its- property, and the 'like. Frank .
Caparellolts ishife was used for the salaries - of “bartenders and any
unexpended bdlance was rebained by ‘him. He purchMSLu all of the .
liquor stock, paid all of the liquor bills and exércised complete
control over the burscnd 13.

In a 31gnoa stqtpmcnt uotalnc” from the President of the club,
he states that the license fee was paid jointly by the club and Frank
Caparello, each contributing a proportionate share in. accordance with
the ﬂern&bment concerning the distribution of income. Although this
is denied by Frank L¢parello, he admits that he persunally paid the
entire fee in cash from income of the club which he had in his
possession.
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A significant extract from the club's mlnutes of & meeting
held in December 1941 reads as follow ;

aotlon was made by Frqnx Rlbheftl that_the ©0-40. Basis
réceived by F. Capparello be made a Permanent Order &
any member that talks about it on-the outside will be
overlooked (sic)." TR o

I find that Frank Caparc¢llo has an unlawful:interest in the
defendant's club license and the business conducted thereunder, and
that such business was operated substantially, if not .completely, for
his personal galn and benefit.

It is denied that the member of defenddnt's governlng body has~
ever been convicted of a crime as alleged in the third cherge. There
is apparently some question whether he, or another person of the same
name, 1s to be credited with the crime charged. However, there is
no question that the Vice~President, who executed the license appli-
cation for the current licensing year, was convicted of a crime, and
that this conviction was not rovealed therein.

If the foregoing were not sufficient to revoke the. license,
the flagrant violation involved in the fourth charge 1ndub1tably Lo
would lead to such result. Various forms of gambling apparcntlj took
placé at the licensed premises almost every afternoon and evening.
The extent of this unlawful commercial enterprise may be gleancd from
a statement- of the club!s income for the calendar year. 1942, which
shows that over $3,000.00 was received: as "donatlons" from thc persons
participating in the gambllng. Although . Frank’ Caparcllo objects to-:
this sum being characterized as the "house out" (hb employs the more
dignified term of "aonatlons"), it is obvious that thesc moneys repre-—
sent a percentage paid to the club by its-.members .for the privilege
of partaking in the gambling games. The cv1dence SatleleS me that .
the club premises were operated as a "disorderly house", ‘i.e., a:. -
place where the ldaw is beéing habitually viclated. o

Political clubs are ostensibly urganlueq for. the -purpose of
increasing interest in good government.  They reflect little credlt
however, -upon’ the political party whose name -they adopt.when they
persist in operating their headquarters. in violation of the law._
Club licensees obviously should not be encouraged in such-conduct by
allow1ng thﬂm tho pr1v1lbge of ulqpen51ng dlCOhOllC bev@rages.

In order 1at ‘there may be an FfIOCthL dLSSOluthH of ‘the
unholy -union of gambling and liquor on thc defencantts premlses,,lts
lchnse wlll bw TbVOkbu. : .. -

Accoralngly,'lt 1s, on this 99th‘duy of November, 1945

“ORDERED, that Club License CB- 16, 1osucu by the Boura of . -
COmm1sgloncrg‘of the ¢ity of Trenton to Fourth Ward Young Democratic
Club-for premises 219 Ferry Street, Trenten, be and the same 1s
nerpby revoled effectlva 1mmpdlat\ly :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
' C(D'I'illni:ssvidher o
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9. APPELLATE DECISIONS: --DELKEn v. MONTCLAIR.

WILLIAM H., DECKER CO., )
trading as DECKER'S,

ON APPEAL

Appellant : .
’ CONCLUSTONS AND ORDER.

BOARD QOF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TOWN OF MONTCLAIR,

S’ N N SN N

Respondent

- e am e e e e e e e e e e e des

Inlander & Concn, Esgs., by Harry G. Cohen, Es¢.,
Attorneys for Appellant.
Geerge S, ngrzs, Ls” , Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from the reiusa] of the Board of Commission-
ers of the Town of Montclair to renew a plenary retaLI distribution.
license for the year 1943-44 for premises located at 19 Church
Street, Montclair, and originally issued to William H. Decker, Co.,
trading as "Deckerts."

The testimony discloses that the nominal ‘appellant had for. -
several ycurs conducted a plenary retail dlstfibutlon business at
said premises and had been granted a rcnewal of a. license for the
fiscal year 1942-43. On or about June 1, l94o, it made an a851gn- ;
ment for the benefit of creditors. The 3581gnee took possession. of'“
the prémises and, at a subsequent date, which does not- appear ln
the record, -disposed of ‘the assets. Somo reference was made by
counsel for the respondent that the interest in the license was
likewise- QlSpOer of to an attorney, but this is not . borne. out by
the tes stimony. AT any rate, however, the assignee- made no attempt. to
continue  the business. On July 20, 1945 an application was . filed 1n
the name of: Wll]iam H. Decker Co., L/a "Deckertsh, for a-renewal of.
The license. On-July 20, 1943.the Town of Hontclair adopted, on .. .
final reading, an ambndeu ordinance reducing the number of plenary. -
retail. letrLbution licenses to be outstanding in the municipality
from thirteen to twelve. On August 31, 1943 a public hearing was
held on the application in question anu, by unanimous vote of the
Board "’ of Commissioners, the application was denied. It is admitted -
that "Decker!s" constituted the thirteenth licensed place, and - .
without "Deckerts!" the number of plenary retail distribution llCOthS
in the nunlClpallty would be twelve -~ the number. set forth: in the
amended: ordinance. William H. Decker did not appear at the hearing, -
and it appears furtiher that the affidavit attached to the- petltlcn
of appeal was not executed by him but by one of the members of the ...
law firm prosecuting the appeal., The application for renewal, while
executed by the nominal appellant, was nevertheless accompaniea by
a check in the amuunt of @800 00 draﬁn to the order of Josephine C.
Aguino and signed by Belleville Liquor Store, Inc., by Josephine C.
Aquino, President, and endorsed by the saild Josephine Aguino to the
order "Town of Montclair, N.J." Counscl for appellant admits that,
1f the application for renewal is granted, it i1s his intention to
apply for a transfer of the license to the SaJd Belleville Liguor
Store, Inc,.
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The position of the respondent is that William H. Decker Co.
was simply the nominal applicant and is not the real party in inter-.
est; and furthermore, that Decker does not intend to operate the
place and never did intend so to operate. These contentions are
adequately borne out by the facts.. Whilc it is true that William H.
Decker Co., the original licensee, did in fact sign the application
for the license, from that time on Decker droppad completely‘out of
the picture. The check for the amount of the license fee is issued
by the Bpllev1lle Liquor Store, Inc., and it is stated quite frankly o
that the Belleville Liquor Store, Inc. will attempt to secure.a - . .-
transfer of the license from Decker in the event it is granted.

Decker did not appear at the hearing before the Board of Commis-
sioners when his appllcatLon for license was considered, nor did he
participate at all in the proceedings before thé Board. The affi-
davit atthiched to-the petition of appeal was executed by one of the -
members of the law firm groseuutlng the appeal. It is, therefore, .
quite evident that Decker is not the real party in interest buf is
simply lemding his name to the proceedings in an effort to accompo-
date the Belleville Licquor Store, Inc., which is the applicant in'
fact.

The Alcoholic Beverage Law clearly contemplates that the = ‘
application for a.license or for transfer of a license shall be ‘
filed only by the! person who' is ‘the real owner of tnc business to be.
conducted under the license sought, :

Counsel for the appellant contends that, under the case of
Falkenberg v. Parsippany-Troy Hills, Bulletin 409, Item 1, the -«
applicant is clearly .cntitled to have the license issued to it and
that the mnunicipality can then 'pass 1upun the question of transfeér -
to the Belleville Liquor Store, Inc. when such appllcﬂtlon is pre—
sented to it. With this contention I am unablp to agree In the -
cited case, Fulﬁenoerg was the real applicant., It is perfectlj
obvious tnut in the present c¢ase the municipality considers T
Belleville Liquor Store, Inc.” the actual applicant. : The- mu11c1pul—‘
ity in good faith appears to' have assumed that when Decker. made an o
assignment for benefit of: ﬂl:'CrLdltoro he was unable to continue '~
the business and was to give wup his’ license. Such being the case, :
the municipality followed its apparently CotdblISth, ~and cummbndablc,=
practice of =zmending the numerical limitation ordinancce so .as to -
reduce by one the number of plenary retail dl%trlbutl>n llvenses tu=~-
ba ;utstandlng in the Tawn of MJntClJlf. : SR

_ Unider all thu c1rcumstunccs,'a_d Lon51der1ng all the facts
which have. been :fully prgscntpd I feei that the 1ctlon uf the mun1~' ol
cipality shuuia ‘be afflrmod ; ' L Lo

e

Accordlnﬂly, 1t 15, om tnls uotn day uf Nuvcmoer, 1946

OhDuhBD t1atvtne.petltlun_of,;ppealvbe;anq tne same'ls B

hereby dlngSSQd S L e

| " ALFRED E. DRISCOLL -
- Commissivner..
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10.- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS'4_FBONT'~‘FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EBXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
ILLFGAL SITUATION COHRECTED - lO ‘DAYS! bU:PENuION

Tn. the NMatter of DlSClpllnary )
Proceedings against )

JOSEPHINE BELZA

T/a MIAMI GARDENS
- Brunswick Pike & Bakers Basin Rd.
‘Tawrence Township

-P 0. Trenton, N J., ' - CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER

R . N

Holdef of Plena:y Retall Consumption
License C-12, issued by the Township
COmmitteeibf the‘Township of Lawrernce,

and transferred during the pendency )
of these proceedings to )

JOHN J. BELZA )
for the same premises. )

John J. Connell, Es.:., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Lbu., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant- llccn%ee pleaded non vult to the following
charges:

"l. In your application, filed with the Township
Committee of the Township of Lawrence and upon which you
obtained your current plenary reteil consumption license
for premises at Brunswick Pike and Bakers Basin Road, you
falsely stated 'No! to Question 30, which asks: 'Has any
individual....other than the applicant, any interest,
directly or indirectly, in the license applied for, or in
the business to be conducted under said license?', whereas
in truth and fact John J. Belza was so 1ntexbstcd in that
he was the real and beneficial owner of the said business;
such false statement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25..

"2. Prom January 1, 1941 and until the present time,
you knowingly aided and abetted the said Jomn J. Belza. %o
exercise, contrary to R. S, 33:1-26, the rights and privi-
leges of your plcnary retail consuption license for the
aforesald premises, thereby yourself violating R. S. 33:1-52."

It appears from affidavits submitted by the defendant and by
the real owner of the license, John J. Belza, that the sole reason
for this condition was John J. Belzal's fallure to qualify as a licen-~
se2 under a local (Lawrence Township) residence requirement and that
there was no other reason why the license had been taken out in the
name of Josephine Belza,who is & sister of John J. Belza. I am
advised by the local issuing authority that the license has now been
transferred, effective November 17, 1945, to John J. Belza, subject
to the uutcome of disciplinary pPOCbelngu (these proceealngs now
pending against Jos ephine Belza).

-~
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While there is no guestion that the law was violated:by. this.
"front", under alil the circumstances, and particularly in view of.
the fact thaet there appears to be no reason except that:of residence
Why the license should not have been issued to John J. Bglza, I shall
impose a minimum suspbn51on of ten days, Re DiDonato, Bulletin 591,
Ttem 9, which suspension shall apply to the license as now :held: by
John J. Belza pursuant to the specific terms of its transfery Coy

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of November, 1943, ..

ORDERED, t hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, .issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Lawrence to JOSLphan
Belza, t/a Miami Gardens, for premises on Brunswick Pike & Bakers
Basin Rd., Lawrence Township, and transferred during the pendency of
these proceedings to John J. Belza, t/a Miami Gardens, for the same
premises, be and the same is hercby suspended for ten (10) days o
effective at 2:00 A.M. Dgcember 6 1945 and tera1nat1ng at 2:00 A.l.
December 16, 1943. -

ilﬁlvd <, g%;44w44

Commissioner.

New Jersey Statte Library



